
 Index No.: EDU072 
 Contract No.: CSP903714 
 Eff. Date:  12/23/14 
 
 
 

STATE OF OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH  43228-1395 
 
 

AMENDMENT FOR CHANGE 
AMENDMENT NO.  1 

 
 
TO: OHIO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
FROM: ROBERT BLAIR, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 
SUBJECT: CONTRACT FOR OHIO COMPUTER-BASES ASSESSMENTS 
 
 
Attached are pages 5 and 6 to this contract.  Remove these  pages  from the existing contract and replace with the attached 
pages  on the effective and/or revision date. 
 
This amendment is issued to modify pricing for the Ohio Graduation Test (OGT), add the test for Year 5 of the contract and 
add the Summary of Amendments page. 
 
All other prices, terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Questions regarding this Amendment and/or the Requirements Contract may be directed to: 
 

Therese Gallego, CPPB 
therese.gallego@das.ohio.gov 

 
This Amendment, the main Requirements Contract and any additional amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web 
site at the following address: 
 

 
http://www.ohio.gov/procure 

 
 
Affected Contractor(s): 
 
182065 
American Institutes for Research in the 
Behavioral Sciences   
1000 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20007      
blevine@air.org 
      
      
     
 

           
      
      
      
      

      
      
      
      
      
      

   
 
 
 
   



 
Index No.: EDU072 

   Eff. Date: 12/23/14 
   Page 5 
 

 
PLAN B ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement: 

  
 
$        94,043 

 
 
$        39,719 

 
 
$        39,719 

 
 
$        39,719 

TOTAL  

 
 
$ 14,105,006 

 
 
$ 12,611,310 

 
 
$ 11,615,511 

 
 
$ 11,217,191 

TOTAL FOR ALL PLAN B TESTING  

 
 
$ 26,629,789 

 
 
$ 23,642,396 

 
 
$ 21,650,798 

 
 
$ 20,854,159 

 
 

 
OGT 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14 - 
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/01/15 - 
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16 - 
06/30/17 

*COST 
YEAR 5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
*Project Management 

 
 
*$      852,114 

 
 
*$      410,747 

 
 
*$    416,207 

 
 
*$    422,253 

 
 
*Administration 

 
 
*$   6,767,159 

 
 
*$      996,659 

 
 
*$    657,049 

 
 
*$    373,187 

 
 
*Scoring and Reporting 

 
 
*$ 13,253,489 

 
 
*$   2,305,138 

 
 
*$ 1,073,900 

 
 
*$    443,376 

 
 
*Technical (Psychometric): 

 
 
*$      336,137 

 
 
$        95,894 

 
 
$       95,894 

 
 
*$      95,894 

 
*TOTAL 

 
*$ 21,929,974 

 
*$   3,808,438 

 
*$ 2,243,050 

 
*$ 1,334,710 

 
*Indicates change 12/23/14. 
 
All costs must be in U.S. Dollars. 
 

CONTRACTOR INDEX 
 

CONTRACTOR AND TERMS: BID CONTRACT NO.: CSP903714-1 (06/30/18) 
 
 
182065 
American Institutes for Research in the Behavioral Sciences TERMS: Net 30   
1000 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20007 
 
CONTRACTOR’S CONTACT: 
  
Technical Contact  
Barry Levine Office: (202) 403-5011 
  E-Mail: blevine@air.org 
 
Administrative Contact 
Vickie Brooks  Office: (202) 403-5886 
  E-Mail: vbrooks@air.org 
 
 

mailto:blevine@air.org
mailto:vbrooks@air.org


Index No.: EDU072 
Eff. Date: 12/23/14 
Page 6 

 
SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 

 

Amendment 
Number 

Effective 
Date 

Description 

1 12/23/14 
 
To modify costs for the Ohio Graduation Test (OGT), add the test for Year 5 of the 
contract and add the Summary of Amendments page. 

 
 



 


